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June .15, 1990

Hr. Bob Braun, Zoning Administrator
Vfinnebago County Court House
415 Jackson Street,
P,O, Box 2808
Oshknsh, Wisconsin 54903"2808

Re.'ermit tc, fill in wetlands, Manor Heights Subdivision

JUN
> s jew

Dear Bo'o:

Back on May 17, 1990, I submitted a letter and application to the U,S, Army

Corp of Engineers to obtain a permit to fill in a wetland area. The area
wa are proposing ta fili is Lots 4-? in the Manor Heights Subdivisian within
the City of Oshkosh, located in Government Lot 1 af Fractianal Section 1,
T.17N., R,16E., or East of U.S AH. "45" and South of Vaukau Avenue, To date
we have been in contact with Shor Barendrecht, Ron Bruch, and Dan Folz of
the D.N.R. atttt it was d termined that the area in question is above the
ordinary higt. water and as a result i;t ey nave no )urisdictian,

had a tt lephone conversation with Hike Craham nf the Corps of Engineers
and he suggested that I contact the City and County to get ttteir feelings
regarding tho fill. The City was appraised of the permit; as they are the
governing body, I don' know if the County is a governing body also or
if the Co> p wants to make sure the County has no objections, Please let
me know if yau are a governing body for future re"erence.

Mo would appreciate any positive reaction you, the County, could give us
toward obtaining a permit fram the Corp. A 1..tter stating that the County
has no objections, guidelines as to the filling p'ocedure, and reasons for
filling would be greatly appreciated.

In looking at the Shoreland Ordinance, it appears that I misunderstood thc
D.N.R. regarding the 35 foot strip inland from the ordinary high ~ster mark.
It appears this is fot tree removal and shrubbery clearing and does not
mention filling and grading. Ve would like to assure a proper grade from
the ordinary high water mark inland to allow for runoff..



'Kr', lkib Braun, 'Koninj A4ainistrator -2- .:..:':...Dune 15,-'9+
Vknnebeg'o County Court House

Enclosed is the letter, per~>it and acc;-cpanying exhibits which vere submitted

to the Corp. 8lonj pith a letter trodi the Corp for Jour files,

The'rner end I mould he nore than happy to eeet; pith you at the site to

discuss this sitter.further if you so desire.

Very truly'ours,

NRO-.-NITRIC ENGINEERING, INC.

Steven I, Chronic
Sinager-'Proporty Survey-:

ccrc

Tom Shepeck
Bruce Roskom



Winnebago County
Zoning Departmer<t

The Nb&'Of flic' ttl(ti'<'une
3.8, l990

Nr.. Steve Chronis
Aex,'os-Metric Engineering, Xnc.
P,O.- Box lkl
Chiffon, MX 530l4-Oill

RE: Pill - Nanor Heights

Dear. Steve;

According to our Metland maps, a portion of the property away
from the lake was not in Met3.and by virtue of a Conditional Use
Pexmit issued for fill. The remainder of the property along the
shore remained in Me%land.

Xn accordance with the provisions of- Chapter 59.9/3,(7), an
area annexed after Hay 7, 1982 is sub)cot to the provisions of a
County ordinance although those provisions are then administered,
by the annexing municipality. Therefore, the Shoreland,
Fhoodplsin, snd M'etland regulations(inclvding lot size, setbacks,
and hearings) of Minnebago County are in effect, but Minnebago
County is ftot a regulatory agency.

Respect, ful ly,

.— Ff
8 crt 8. Braun
Zoning Administrator

'si'inn>.tIag»('e)uttty, IiVi~»ngi», 'i.i.4t) ..s» 4trs-:I, i<t). lksx "NI'IH. 0'hkp~tt, IVi:"iieet>3-'.!Ht)H
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Hr, 'I'om 'Shepeck
2608 )<. Campbell Road
Oshkosh, HX 54903

September 27, 1909

k

AP.: F'i 11 ing in the floodpla in/Ha»or Heights

oea R. Tom:

Based upon the information you have submitted, the Dept. of
Community Development hah, conditionally approved your permit to
fill in a floodplain in the above referenced plat..

The conditions of approval are as folio»s:

l) Shoreland setbacks of 75 ft, be maintained in the proposed
plat ~

2) Ão fi11 to be permit" ed bet»een the average annual high»ater
mark and the water.

3) Verification of project. completion to be submitted relative
to the approved fill elevatio» prior to application for
building permits.

4) Submittal of evidence the proposed area of fill i'ot a
»etlaiv3 under the jurisdiction of the Army Corps of Engineer
(Contact Gary Knaq~ton 414-766-3531) .

5) At the time of buxlding permit, application, evidence be given
indicating compliance»ith '>ection 30-50 of the City of
Oshkosh floodplain Ordinance and any other ordi»ance or
'Hisconsin Statute.

Please keep in mind that this ccnditional approval relates to
those issues under the jurisdiction of the City of Oshkosh, Jt
is your responszbility to insure compliance»ith any other
agency's regulations that may be applicable to filling in the
floodplain.

Xf you have any questions, I ca» be contacted at 236-5055.

Sincerely,
CITY OF OSI<VOSf)

JCB/dd»/shop

cc: Dick Koch, His DHR

John C. Bluemke
Principal Planner
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5tate of Wisconsin
Ii, iCI < I

,: Department ol Airriouliure, Trade a Con<un>er pro<eerier<
.. J 4<Arard C lirir<ei'o'S

Seer era'j

r r 1V< tr rr i<lgs r Jr<i<</
P.rP. lr<>II rrV 77
h<I,I<fi«iT'r'57 5,rr'irrr

Nover'~bar '/, 1989

; Hr. Steven T. Chronis
A ER60-HRTRIC FNQINEERINO, INC.

- '. 539 Nor th Hadison S tree t
Chilton, M.'.scorrsin 53014

NOV, i', <. 1089'ERMANENT 'FILE NO. 16901

Subject: NANOR HEIGHTS
GL 1 S 1 T17N R16E
City < f Oshkosh, Winnebago County

Dear Hr. Chronis:

Me have exarrrined JPJrNOR HEIGHTS and do not object. to this final plat. On October 23
and November 2, we received a copy of <.he plat from the Department of
Transportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Services and the winnebago
County Planning 6 Zoning Committee, xespectively', certifying that they do not object
to this plat, Tlrerefore, the original drawing has been certified as complying with
the requi.rements of: s. 936.15, s. 236,16, s. 236.20, and s. 236,21 (1) and (2}
Vis. Stats,; Hy 33, 1Jls. Admin. Code.; and, the Winnebago County Planning 6 Zoning
Corrrmittee.

The following changes or corrections must be made to satisfy the conditional
certification. Underlining indicates corrected or added information that must be
shown. Any variances with these conditions will require written notification to and
verification by this office prior to plat approval.

s, 236.16 (3) ln the location Sketch, Lake Rest Ave,, north< of ttre plat,
must be rtbtlod ss o~60' 1< ttcesco trtl the spptoxbrate
1250'> shoreline length from the northeasterly corner of this
plat to the. street delineated.

s, 236, 20 (2) (c) The bearing along the east line of lot 24 must be changed to
N06'35'40"<g

Meat of lots 16- 18, the center line of U.S.Q. "4Q" must be
marked "pcs@deed as S09'18'E".

A 15'torrrr sewer r<asernent rn«st be added along the line
common to lot 12 and lots 13-14, dimensioied with the

7.5'asemer<thalf-widths;



0372

'ags.2

8r; Steven T, Chronis
HANOR HEIGHTS
5~ovember 7, 1989

s. 236.20 (2) (i) ln the north point reference, the bearing for the north line.
of Section 1 must be changed to N89'+2~'E to agree with the,
plat drawing.

s, 236, 20 (2) (k) In the curve data table, the chord bearing for curve 11-12
lot 23 must be changed to S06'38'23~"E,

s. 236.21,(l) A revision date, "Revised teria day of
19 .", must be placed near the land surveyor's seal and
signature on the revised sheets of the plat.

The following item is not a condition of this certification. At the option of the
surveyor, the spelling may be changed without return of the plat to this office;
- -In the Legend Note, "hundredth" is misspelled.

After all conditions of the certifications of no ob)ection have been met, the plat
may be submit't:ed to the local governing bodies for approval, Local, government
units, durin„" their review of the plat, will resolve, when applicable, that the
plat;
- complies with local master. plans, official maj or subdivision control ordirrances;
- conforms with ax'eawi.de water quality management regulations.
- cornplies with Misconsin shorelarrd manag ment regulations,'

resolves possible problems with storm water runoff,
fits the des ign to the topography;

- displays well designed lot and street layout;
includes service or is serviceable by necessary utilities.

Any changes to the plat involving details cheeked by this Department, the Department
of Transportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Services, or, the
Minnebago County Planning 6 Zoning Committee wi11 require submission of the plat to
the Department for recertification before the plat is eligible for recordirrg. Such
changes can be found by comparing tho original drawing with the copy of this'plat we
furnish the letter recipients listed,

Sincerely,

Jranne A, Storm, Supervisor
Plat )'<eview Unit

1AS'.mas

cc: Clerk, City of Oshkos/r
Minr.ebago County Planning ncy
Tom Shepeck, Cerrtrum Inc., Owrrers
Department of Tr'ansportation
Department of Natural Resources
Register of Deeds
ECMRPC

Enc; Muslin-backed Drawing, Original, Marked Print, Closure and Curve Comps.

ORIGINAL DRAMINC RECEIVED FROM SURVEYOR ON 9/29/89; REVIFMFD BY DATCP ON 10/27/89.
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Winnebago County
P!arming and 'lofti!Eg Depn) tment

'I})( })i}(v («/'l«(

I'u',««.('ovember

1, 1989

DATCP
e/o Jeanne A, Storm
801 8 Badger Rd
P 0( Box 8911
Hadison, MI 53'108

Re) Haror Heights Subdivision (Final Plat)
City oi Oshkosh

Dear Jeanne:

The Winnebago County Planning Department has finished its review
of the drainage plan for the shoved-named plat, The County does
not forsee any pxoblems with drainage ) «id therefore certifies this
plat as ggngh>ect iooable

Xf you have any q~)estions, please coll, Thank you.

Sincerely,

~or ry } . Bougie
County Principal Planner

cc

NOHAR I ECTIONARI.f.
enclosur e

U<«ve Schmidt, County P!arming Director
At. ve C)(ron) s, Aero-Net.r ic Engineer ing
Ca) o) Owens, Cou)gatv Planning 6 Zo)sing Commi t,tee Chairperson



~+ri»att'i@

October 18, 1989..

V/isConsfn Departent of Tt'ensper'rstiOn

OtVtslON Of fttOHYttAYS N'lO

TRANSPOAYAT10N SNVtCFS
Central 018ee Beaten
4802 ~%eboygen Aventl e Aern 651
P.O. 80x ~818
Madison, W 5&OM818

Hs. Donna Serwas
Cljrk, City of Oshkosh
P.O. 8ox 1130

- Osr'1kosh, 'Irt1 54902

Dear Hs. Serwas:

Subject: tianur H(:ights
City of Oshkosh
USH 45
Qinnebago County

p 0 '.i.989
TetePhene {808) 288-2651

The subject final plat was transmit'.ed to the Misconsin Department of Transportation,
Oivision of Highways and Transportation Services, by the Department of Agriculture,
Trade and Consumer Protection on October 5, 1989 under the provisions of Section
236,12, 'Aisconsin Statutes.

The Division of Highways and Transportation Services has considered this plat in
the light of the Rules and Regulations Governing Land Subdivision Plats Abutting
State Trunk Highways and Connecting Streets, Chapter Hy 33, Wisconsin
Administrative Code, promulgated under authority of Section 236, 13(1)~e),

- Hisconsin Statutes,

The Division of Highways and Transportation Services does not ob,iect to tite subject
final plat as submitted and so certifies in accordance with the provisi~ns of Section
236,12, 'Hisconsin Statutes.

Before any public st.rect or road connection to the state trunk highway, as indicated
on an approved final plat, can be constructed, a p Ymit must he obta'oned as required
under Section 86.07, Misconsin Statutes. The required permit for a public street
connection with be issued only to the local unit of government.

Me wish to thank you for your cooperation in these matters of mutual itrterest.

Sincerely,

8, 'H. Dresser, P,E.
State Design Engineer for Hwys.

Ronald H. Nohr, P.E,
~Chief Uti'lities Engineer

RN).'LSK;w0192
cc: Register of Deeds

DATCP

OILHR

Surveyor
Owners {c/o Surveyor)
Qinnebago Co. Plan Commission
TO N3



P

October 9, 1989

VVirinebago<munty
Plsnning and 2ening Depart, ment

'I'l<~ H(«~'ref the l'))t){n.

Steve Chronis
.:, Aero-)))etric Engineering

.5'39 Ni H«dison Street
L )0..Box ill
Chilton) Vi 53014-Olll

RE'anoi Heights Final Plat - City of Oshkosh

Dear Steve".

Thank you for submitting the Final Plat for the Hanor Heights
SuMlvt.sion. I do not anticipate any problems with thi.s final
plat; > ln the September 27 letter accompanying the pl.at you
indicated that surface water vill drain into Lake Minneb~go,
therefore pre and post construction rur)off calculations are not
needed. I agree with y~ cn that point,, however the County still
requires verification o'.nero and how the water is to drain into
Lake Mlnnebago, Therefore, J am requesting ". copy of the drainage
plan )

Please send me a copy of the completed droinage at your earliest
convenience ~ Approval of the final plat cannot be made until the
Count,y Land and Mater Conservation Department reviews and app) o~~s
the drainage plan

Thank you for your cooperation, Jf you have any questions please
ca).l or write,

Sincerely,

,~ferry I,, Bougie
Principal Planne).

cc) 'ave Schmidt



7]

PEtUtAlENT FILE NO. 16>O6

Me have received the above-named plat. Your county plaining agency has the authority to
ob)ect to this plat under the provt.sions of s. 236,12 (I)) (b), Mis, Stats. Enclosed are
four copies for your review. Your agency m,)st either o'eject, ox certify no ob]ection
within 20 days of your receipt of this submittal.

37

- Ef tha plat is ob)ected to, we must be notified by letter (the original drawing
will be returned to the surveyor for revision)s),

-:;:.",.',,5'tato of Wiscons.'n OS
. '. -'=:> <~>~ Oep>rtri>ent of Agric>lturc, Triode 4 (..ojlcunzr f'rotcct,'or~ ~» tv) ~e)«>, I),) r

I'.(). 8 >) W t t
f-",„' '- 'ulk'dlcl („ ii.")clvfd~ .')L))S77))q, n'I $

.)7'A'WBQ

)

.',; ..-:i:.f

:,September 29, 1989

Nr. David Schmidt OcT 8 i8
It:- - Qinn7ebago County Planning & Zoning Committee

-. Cou7rthouse
'-Sex 2808

,':,.:Oshkosh, VI 549O1 .
I~I

3

Sub)act: HANOR HEIGtlTS
Part of Gov't Lot 1. Sl Tl.7N R16E
City of Osl kosh, winnebago County

1

Deax'r. Schmidt:

;7

Ef the plat is certifted as nonob]actionable, we aust receive a print bearing your
certification so that ws may finalize our review (see s, 236712 (6), His, Stat'- ~ )

'It ts important that this matter be espedit.ed to avoid delays in processing the plat and
to comply with the time limits set by statute. by the date shown below this office must
either object to n certify the plat as nonob]actionable for all the ob]ecting agencies

: involved, or„ the subdivider can demand {mtt)edtate cortfficatf.cn of no ob]ection,

Sincerely,

Jeanne A.
Plat Revi

Supervisor

JP,S;mas

Enc: Prints (4)

co', Clerk
Surveyor

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTIO)l TIHE LIHIT EyPIRES: lO/2;j69

7

'3



/)i

t eh~ ~nW~cix.
aNa! NEVI!!Ne, INC.
MII NOATH WILSON (!I(Iffr It O. eOX II I.CHILON. VttittCG'I" IN IIX!44!II (< l4( &II 77It(!

(IOI}4 7''7'!0

Septtembor 2'/, 1989

Y(r ~ Jerry L. Bo(~le
Principal Planner
Winnebago County Court House
415 Jackson Street
P.O. Box 2808
Oshkosh, Nsconsln 54903-2808

. Re; Hanor Heights', Preliminary knovn as Of.D ORCHARD SUBDIVISION

Dear Jerry:

Enclosed a. e four'4) prints of the subject Final Plat for your reviev.
The City of Oshkosh is currently vorking on the Established Street Grades
and vhen completed, I can complete our Drainage Plan. This should happen
by mid October,

The calculations for pre and post construction vere not made as all the
surface vater runoff vill go direct].y into Lake Winnebago and not through
any private property, 'J.'he City of: Oshkosh vill approve our Drainage Plan
and be tho policing agency to assure that the lot ovners adhere to the
elevations posted, So, you should not need to concern yourself about drain"
aget

Tf you should hove any questions concerning the enclosed, please give me
a call.

Very truly yours,

AERO-HETRIC ENCE.NEERIN(7,.1NC.

Nor ager-Property Surveys

STC/dmb
Enclosures



fjteve
AerO-M
589 N,
P 0 8
Chil to

Chronis
etric Engineering, Inc.

Hadison street
ox. 111
n( MI 63014"0111

Re( Old Orchard Subdivision
(preliminary Plat) - City cf Oshkosh

Dear St,eve;

The Ãinneb(.go County Planning and Zoning Departm(ent has reviewed
the abovod named plat The I(epart~)ent certifies this plat as
nonob,feotionable, ho~ever, before final plat approval the county
needs t,o xevjev the co(()p)eted drainage plan and the following
"Restriction for Public Benefit" must be added on the face nf the
final plat;
AESTR'Q~~< PIJSLIC BENE~~" .MIHNEB@g ~~
Pursuant to sect,ion 18,68 ot'he Minnebago County Land Division
Ordinance, upon final grading( the developer and/or o~ner shall
comply arith the surface eater d(. ainage plan as approved by the
Minnebago County Land arid Mater Conservation and Planning and
Zoning Departments

If you have any ques4fi.ons please call or ~rite. Thank you.

Sincerely,

erry 1, Bougie
Principal Planner

goptnP <egIGNIIISLE

~)gN) g((I(0 qog ) ) I ~),]y,I)g(' go(JI$0 COIII'MITTEE

gy
4 ~~/', ~~4 R

(',~qg,(( PI~AA(((

gg(, IIIJSl(>
cc: D ~ Schmidt, Jeanne 8 tor(() - Dept, of AT4CP

enclosure



fht State of Wisconsir>
Ttepartrnent oirtrrr ie'enure, Trade A Conturner Protection

iro5vai d 6 Itic I>,~rtl»

Snrerary

ao5

Qt r )gd5r lA>tfpv T kttdtl
r.EP. lf't5 s9J1
t5<,ttrt5tnt, <lr.u;rkr

I

8ulyu 19, 1989

It

..;-."'Pfr. Steven T; Chronis
.I "-.:',.:,.AERO".ASTRIDE ENGINEERING, INC.

539 North 14dison Street
Chil ton, M i teach?'"1 n 5301tt

JUL ~ ~ 1869

Sub]ect: OLD ORCHMD SUBDIVISION

I
':-":- 'L 1 S I T17N .R16E

City of Oshkosh, Minnebago County
J

PERMANENT RIM NO. 16901

'I 'ear Hr, Chronis;

The Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection cextifies this
preliminary plat as nonobjoctionable. The Department of Transpox'ation, Division of
Highways and Transportation Sex'vices will review the plat if it is an nabutting plat"

. is defined by s. Hy 33.03 (3), Mls, Admin. Code. The Depax'tment of industry, Labor
and Human Relations will review the plat, if unsewored, in accordartce with Chapter .

ILKR 85 5
Mis. Admin. Code. On the final plat, the Minnebago County Planning and

Zoning Corrwittee will, al.so be an ob]ecting agency.

Local government units, during their review of the plat, will resolve, when
applicable, that the. plat:'

compiles with local mastex'lans, officia'L map or subdivision contxol oxdinances;
- coriforms wt.th areawide wrter qual.lty management plans, i. severed;
- complios with Visconsin shoreland management

regulations„'resolvespossib)e problems with storm water runoff;
~ 'fits the design to the topography;
'isplays well designed lot and street layout',

includes service or is serviceable by z ecessary utilitics.
COMMENTS FROM PRELIMINARY PLAT

RE')IEM.',

236,16 (1}

s, 236,16 (2)

s, 236.16 (3}

The lots have the miniqtum width and area requixed by this section.
However, when public rover is not available, lot sizes are also
determined by soil tests completed in accordance with Chapter 1131R
85, Mis. Admin. Code (Rules of the Department of lndustxy,

Labox'nd

Human Relations}.

The streets meet the minimum width required by this section.

On the final plat, the public access to Lake Minnebago must be
identified by noting tho w/dth of such access and the pertinent
shoreline measurements to H<e access.



t'iame
2

","::::-'.'. 'Nr, Steve Chrcnis
OLO ORCH.QU) SUSOIVISIO?l
Jul.y l,9, l98",

f,'N,21
(2) (a) When tho final plat of the subdivision ie received in this office,

either the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations mist

. b> listed in the Owner's Certificate as a reviewing agency or we

ri.ust receive the clerk's certi.fication regarding sewerage

facilities.
t
I

.'f. there are any questions concerning this review cr preparation arid submittal of the

final. 'plat,- please contact our office.

'C.'incerely,

e'-.
Jeanno A, 8torm, Supervisor
Plat, Review Unit

1
.

VAS', skg

Enc; Original

cc; Clerk, City of Oshkosh (w/Print)
Winnebago County Planning and Zoning pb itteo
Nr. Peter M. Korsztyn, Owner

Department:of Transportation (w/copy of letter from surveyor)

ORIQIHAL DRAWING RECEIVED FRON SUkVEVOP. ON 6/30/89'REVIEWED MI'ATCP OH 7/19/89.



Ntsconsin Department Ot Transportation
. ~ii

~I7illIIIII>~

July 21, 1989

DIVISIOH OF HIGIOINYS A'HO

TAAHSPQATATION SfA VICES
CentoA OIII."e Oeelen
4802 Shebeygen AVenee Fkem 66I
P. 0.&x 7N 8
Vwdl ecn, N 83707.79I 8

Telephene {6GB) 266-266~

Hs. Donna Sewas
Clerk, City of Oshkosh
P,,O, Box 1130
Oshkosh, Ql 64902

JUL 2 4 <989

Dear Hs. Sen>as:

Subject: Old Orchard Subdf vi s i on
City of Oshkosh
USH 45
Qfnneba o Count9

The subject pr'elfminary plat was transmitted to the Wisconsin Department of
Transportation, Division of'ighways and Transportation Services, by the Department of
Agl.fculture, Trade and Consumer Protection on July 5, 1989 under the provisions of
Section 236. 12, flwisconsin Statutes.

The Division of Highways and Transportation Services has considered thf; plat fn
the light of the Rules and Regulations Governing Land Subdivfsfon P>at~ Abutting
Sfate Trunk Hfghways and Connecting Streets, Cilapter 1Iy 33, Misconsfv,
Admfnistrative Code, promulgated under authority of Section 236, 13(1)(e),
tlfsconsfn Statutes.

The Ofvfsfon of 1ffghways and Transportation Services objects tI; the subject plat as it
does not comply wfth Sectfon 33,05 of the above-mentioned Ru'I.s. Certification oi
nonobjectfon fs conditioned upun full compliance with these and other pertinent
requirellrents set forth in ttle Rules.

Sectfon 33.05 relates tu access restrictio I betwee« a state trunk highway and
abutting lots of a subdivision plat, 1t fs requfaed that an access restriction
clause, in the form as is sta:ed below, be added to the face of the plat when
submitted-for ffn~f review.

"As owner 1 hereby restr'fct all lots (excep< Lot 17 which is allotted one access
oing, in that now owner, possessor, user, nor licensee, nor other person shai'I
ave any right of direct vel.fcular fngress or egress rtith USff 45, as shown on the

plat; ft being expressly intended that this restriction shal'l constitute a
restrfction for the benefit of the pl:o'lfc according to section 236.293, Wfsconsfn
Statutes, and shall be enforceable by the Department of Transportation.e



Pily 21, 1989
Paje 2

It is requested that the subdivider comply with Section 33.10 of the Rules by
consulting with the Misconsin Department of lransportat'ion office in Green Bay at
954 Vanderperren i4y regard>ng this matter.

The final plat, incorporating the appropriate revision, corrections or additions in
compliance with the above-referenced Sections of the Rules, must be submitted in
order that the objections noted herein may be removed.

Me wish to thank you for your cooperation in these matters of mutual interest.

Sincerely,

J. W. Dresser,
State Design

~ ~

neer for Hwys,

AO:LSK:b4259
cc: Register of Oeeds

OATCP
OILHR
Surveyor
Owners (cj'o Surveyor)
Winnebago Co. Planning g

5 Zoning Committee
TO t3


